

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No:**Crl.R.C.No.467 of 2026**

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	23.07.2026	<u>SKS,J</u> <u>Crl.R.C.No.467 of 2026</u> Issue notice to respondent No.2. Personal notice is permitted. List on 27.08.2026. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> This application is filed seeking to suspend the execution of sentence imposed in judgment dated 13.09.2024 passed in CC.No.9804 of 2022 on the file of the learned IX Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Hyderabad, which was confirmed by the judgment dated 08.04.2026 passed in Crl.A.No.1367 of 2024 by the learned IV Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner was found guilty for the offence punishable under Section 138 of NI Act and was sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of six months and to pay a sum of Rs.30,05,000/- towards compensation. He further submitted that though there is no cogent evidence on record to prove the guilt of the petitioner, the trial Court and the appellate Court erroneously convicted the petitioner. He further submitted that the petitioner is having good grounds to succeed in the revision petition. Therefore, he prayed the Court to allow the petition. Considering the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be interim suspension of the sentence alone imposed by the trial	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Court in CC.No.9804 of 2022 till the disposal of the Revision, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall deposit 15% of the compensation amount awarded by the trial Court within a period of one (01) month from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. Upon such deposit, respondent No.2 is permitted to withdraw the same, subject to the condition that the amount shall be redeposited in the event the petitioner succeeds in the Revision. SKS,J ss	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE